special fund to be designated the "Education Enhancement Fund" 10 

into which shall be deposited all the revenues collected pursuant 11 

to Sections 27-65-75(7) and (8) and 27-67-31(a) and (b). 12 

(2)  Of the amount deposited into the Education Enhancement 13 

Fund, Sixteen Million Dollars ($16,000,000.00) shall be 14 

appropriated each fiscal year to the State Department of Education 15 

to be distributed to all school districts.  Such money shall be 16 

distributed to all school districts in the proportion that the 17 

average daily attendance of each school district bears to the 18

[...]

purpose of providing support to community and junior colleges. 130 

(4)  The amount remaining in the Education Enhancement Fund 131 

after funds are distributed as provided in subsections (2) and (3) 132 

of this section shall be disbursed as follows: 133 

(a)  Twenty-five Million Dollars ($25,000,000.00) shall 134 

be deposited into the Working Cash-Stabilization Reserve Fund 135 

created pursuant to Section 27-103-203(1), until the balance in 136 

such fund reaches the maximum balance of seven and one-half 137 

percent (7-1/2%) of the General Fund appropriations in the 138

[...]

(5)  None of the funds appropriated pursuant to subsection 145 

(3)(a) of this section shall be used to reduce the state's General 146 

Fund appropriation for the categories listed in an amount below 147 

the following amounts: 148 

(a)  For subsection (3)(a)(ii) of this section, 149 

Thirty-six Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars 150 

($36,700,000.00); 151 

(b)  For the aggregate of minimum program allotments in 152 

the 1997 fiscal year, formerly provided for in Chapter 19, Title 153 

37, Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, excluding those funds 154 

for transportation as provided for in paragraph (a) of this 155